N$’000

2023
N$’000

Non-current assets
Investment in associate  318,257  359,046  318,257  359,046
Interest-bearing borrowings  (134,638)  (136,273)  (134,638)  (136,273)

The Group is mainly exposed to the Euro relating to the assets and liabilities disclosed above.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% weakening of the Namibian Dollar against the Euro. 5% is the sensitivity
rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at year end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.  A positive number
below indicates an increase in profit or equity where currency units strengthen 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening
of currency units against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below
would be negative.

GroupGroup CompanyCompany

2024
N$’000

2023
N$’000

2024
N$’000

2023
N$’000

Profit on financial assets recorded in other
comprehensive income  15,913  17,952  15,913  17,952
Loss on financial liabilities  (6,732)  (6,814)  (6,732)  (6,814)

Net impact on other comprehensive income  9,181  11,138  9,181  11,138

Refer to the accounting policy note that details the exchange rate used for the recording of the foreign currency.

78

Notes to the consolidated and separate Annual Financial Statements
(continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2024

35	 Fair value hierarchy
An entity is required in terms of IFRS 13 to disclose for each class of asset or liability that is carried at fair value, the level into which
the fair value measurement will be classified in the fair value hierarchy.

The fair value hierarchy quantifies the significance and nature of the inputs that were used in measuring the fair value of each class

[…]

Discount rate: Where discounted cash flow techniques are used, estimates, reversionary capitalisation rates and discount rates used
are market-related at the reporting date for instruments with similar terms and conditions

The carrying amount is considered to approximate the fair value of investment properties. The value consists of market rentals less
impairment for bad debts and interest on late receipts from tenants as quoted per contract.

80

Notes to the consolidated and separate Annual Financial Statements
(continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2024

35	 Fair value hierarchy (continued)
	 Level 3 asset or liability – valuation technique (continued)
	 Sensitivity analysis

Various market conditions may affect the assumptions applied to the key inputs to the valuation model. A 0.25% increase or
decrease to the key inputs was considered an appropriate significant change to the sensitivity analysis. The estimated impact of a
change in the following significant unobservable inputs would result in a change in the valuation as follows:

GroupGroup

 2024
Average

capitalisation
 rate

Average
pretax

discount rate
Average

rental growth
Average

vacancy rate
Portfolio value
0.25% increase  3,970,693,640  4,008,983,579  4,295,023,158  4,071,749,737
0.25% decrease  4,196,070,023  4,154,141,646  3,885,973,333  4,088,794,263

Change in value
0.25% increase  (109,578,360)  (71,288,421)  214,751,158  (8,522,263)
0.25% decrease  115,798,023  73,869,646  (194,298,667)  8,522,263

 2023
Average

capitalisation
 rate

Average
pretax discount

 rate
Average

 rental growth
Average vacancy

 rate

Portfolio value
0.25% increase  2,995,930,797  3,024,682,487  3,240,385,263  3,071,776,218
0.25% decrease  3,165,466,089  3,133,989,547  2,931,777,143  3,084,955,782

Change in value
0.25% increase (82 435 203) (53,683,513)  162 019 263 (6,589,782)
0.25% decrease  87 100 089  55,623,547 (146 588 857)  6,589,782

Oryx Properties Limited | 2024 Annual Financial Statements

81

35	 Fair value hierarchy (continued)
	 Level 3 asset or liability – valuation technique (continued)
	 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

CompanyCompany

 2024
Average

capitalisation
 rate

Average
pretax

discount rate
Average

rental growth
Average

vacancy rate
Portfolio value
0.25% increase  738,367,747  745,517,741  821,105,483  756,326,638
0.25% decrease  779,965,930  772,143,375  704,932,448  760,867,362

Change in value
0.25% increase  (20,229,253)  (13,079,259)  62,508,483  (2,270,362)
0.25% decrease  21,368,930  13,546,375  (53,664,552)  2,270,362

 2023
Average

capitalisation
 rate

Average
pretax discount

 rate
Average

 rental growth
Average vacancy

 rate

Portfolio value
0.25% increase  716,631,116  723,285,308  774,690,526  733,559,383
0.25% decrease  756,352,009  749,078,544  700,910,476  738,352,617

Change in value
0.25% increase  (19,324,884)  (12,670,692)  38,734,526  (2,396,617)
0.25% decrease  20,396,009  13,122,544  (35,045,524)  2,396,617

The time value of money: The business may use well-accepted and readily observable general interest rates or an appropriate swap
rate as the benchmark rate to derive the present value of a future cash flow.

82

Notes to the consolidated and separate Annual Financial Statements
(continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2024

36	 Related party transactions
Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties of the Company, have been eliminated
on  consolidation and are not disclosed in this note. Details of transactions between the Group and other related parties are